Similarly, Ojokuku and Sajuyigbe (2014) studied the Effects of Employee Participation in 

Decision Making on Performance of Selected Small and Medium Scale Enterprises in Lagos, 

Nigeria. The study made use of primary data which was obtained with the help of structured 

questionnaire. Total number of one hundred and fifty-six (156) questionnaire were administered 

to the selected small and medium scale enterprises in Lagos Nigeria, 127 went to the employees 

and the remaining 29 went to the owners of the businesses. The study used Product-moment 

Correlation and Simple Regression as the mode of analysis.

[...]

Abdulrahman (2016) examined Employee Participation in Decision-making (PDM) and Firm 

Performance. The study employed Descriptive Survey Design; and its data were collected 

through validated piloted questionnaire which were administered through mail to Three Hundred 

and Forty-One (341) manufacturing firms. The result of the study revealed that there is a positive 

significant relationship that exists between employee participation in decision making and firm 

performance. 

Nuzhath (2014) studied Employee participation and its impact on their Performance.